

PERTH, TUESDAY, 13 JULY 1999 No. 135

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY JOHN A. STRIJK, GOVERNMENT PRINTER AT 3.30 PM

CONTENTS

PART 1

	Page
Dangerous Goods (Transport) Act 1998—Dangerous Goods (Transport) Appointment	
Notice (No. 3) 1999	3172-3
Health Act 1911—Town of Mosman Park—Health Amendment Local Laws 1999	3167-72
State Trading Concerns Act 1916-State Trading Concerns (Authorization)	
Amendment Regulations (No. 2) 1999	3173-4

PART 2

Agriculture	3175
Local Government	3175
Planning	3175-6
Police	3176
Premier and Cabinet	3176
Racing, Gaming and Liquor	3177
Workcover	3177

NEW FORMAT FOR GENERAL GOVERNMENT GAZETTES

For ease of access to particular notices the general Gazette will be divided into two parts as detailed below. In each part, the notices will appear in alphabetical order of the authorising Department.

Part 1 will contain Proclamations, Regulations, Rules, Local Laws and various other Instruments etc. but not Town Planning Schemes.

Part 2 will contain general notices and information and Town Planning Schemes.

IMPORTANT COPYRIGHT NOTICE

© State of Western Australia

This work is copyright. Apart from any use as permitted under the *Copyright Act 1968*, no part may be reproduced by any process without written permission from the Government Printer, State Law Publisher. Inquiries should be directed to the Manager Sales & Editorial, State Law Publisher, 10 William St, Perth 6000.

PUBLISHING DETAILS

The Western Australian *Government Gazette* is published by State Law Publisher for the State of Western Australia on Tuesday and Friday of each week unless disrupted by Public Holidays or unforeseen circumstances (changes to this arrangement will be advertised beforehand on the inside cover).

Special *Government Gazettes* containing notices of an urgent or particular nature are published periodically.

The following guidelines should be followed to ensure publication in the *Government Gazette*.

- Material submitted to the Executive Council prior to gazettal will require a copy of the signed Executive Council Minute Paper and in some cases the Parliamentary Counsel's Certificate.
- Copy should be received by the Manager (Sales and Editorial), State Law Publisher no later than 12 noon on Wednesday (Friday edition) or 12 noon on Friday (Tuesday edition).

Postal address: State Law Publisher P.O. Box 8448, Perth Business Centre 6849 Delivery address: State Law Publisher Ground Floor, 10 William St. Perth, 6000 Telephone: 9321 7688 Fax: 9321 7536

• Lengthy or complicated notices should be forwarded early to allow for preparation. Failure to observe this request could result in the notice being held over.

If it is necessary through isolation or urgency to fax copy, confirmation is not required by post. *If original copy is forwarded later and published, the cost will be borne by the advertiser.*

ADVERTISING RATES AND PAYMENTS

EFFECTIVE FROM 1 JULY 1999.

Deceased Estate notices, (per estate)-\$17.80

Real Estate and Business Agents and Finance Brokers Licences, (per notice)—\$41.50

Other articles in Public Notices Section—\$41.50 (except items of an exceptionally large nature. In these instances arrangements will be made for pricing the notice at time of lodging).

All other Notices

Per Column Centimetre—\$8.20

Bulk Notices—\$154.00 per page

Clients who have an account will be invoiced for advertising charges.

Clients without an account will need to pay at time of lodging the notice.

PUBLISHING ALTERATIONS

Periodically the normal *Gazette* publishing times need to be altered to cater for disruption caused by public holidays.

- Easter and Christmas holidays cause disruption each year.
- Australia Day and Anzac Day cause disruption when they fall on a Tuesday or Friday.

In these instances, notices warning of the change are generally published on page 2 for approximately 4 weeks prior to the date. Readers are urged to check *Gazettes* accordingly prior to

Readers are urged to check *Gazettes* accordingly, prior to contacting State Law Publisher.

JOHN A. STRIJK, Government Printer.

– PART 1 –

LOCAL GOVERNMENT

LG301*

HEALTH ACT 1911

Town of Mosman Park

HEALTH AMENDMENT LOCAL LAWS 1999

Citation

1. These local laws may be cited as the *Town of Mosman Park Health Amendment Local Laws 1999.*

Repeal

2. (1) The Health Local Laws adopted by the Town of Mosman Park and published in the *Government Gazette* on the 19 December 1930 and amended from time to time, are repealed;

(2) The Health Local Laws adopted by the Town of Mosman Park and published in the *Government Gazette* on the 20 April 1945 and amended from time to time, are repealed; and

(3) The Health Local Laws adopted by the Town of Mosman Park on 17 January 1957 and published in the *Government Gazette* on the 16 June 1957, and amended from time to time, are repealed.

Principal local laws

3. In these local laws, the *Town of Mosman Park Health Local Laws 1995* made under the *Health Act 1911* by the Council of the Town of Mosman Park on 26 September 1995, by notice published in the *Government Gazette* on 9 September 1996 are referred to as the principal local laws.

Amendments to Terminology

4. (1) Delete the word "By-Laws" and substitute the words "Local Laws" in the title, in the preamble sentence and in the title of the local laws in clause **1** and Schedule **5**.

(2) In clause **1**, delete the first words "These By-Laws" and substitute "These local laws".

(3) Delete the words "this By-Law" and substitute "these local laws" in subclause 6(1)(b) and 195(2)

(4) Delete the words "these By-Laws" and substitute "these local laws" in subclauses 3(1), 3(2), 3(3), 87(1)(b), 195(1) and 195(3).

General amendment

5. The principal local laws are amended

(a) by deleting "By-law" or "by-law" wherever occurring and substituting the following—

"Clause" or "clause"

as the case requires; and

(b) by deleting "sub by-law" wherever occurring and substituting the following— "subclause".

Definitions amended

- **6.** In subclause **3**(1):
 - (a) in the definition of **"Building Code"**,- (1) insert the year "1989" after the words "Building Regulations"; and (2) delete "Local Government Act" and substitute "Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1960
 - (b) in the definition of "district", delete the word "municipal".
 - (c) in the definition of "**public place**", insert the word "a" before the word "fee";
 - (d) in the definition of **"sewer"**, delete the phrase "a local authority" and substitute "Council";
 - (e) delete the definition of **"Town Clerk"** and insert in the appropriate position, a definition of **"Chief Executive Officer"** as follows:

"Chief Executive Officer" means the Chief Executive Officer of the Town of Mosman Park and includes an Acting Chief Executive Officer

Then throughout the local laws, delete 'Town Clerk' and substitute 'Chief Executive Officer';

- (f) in the definition of **"water**", delete the word "potable" and substitute "drinking", insert "the" before the word "National" and delete the last word "Standard"; and
- (g) in the definition of "window", delete the word "within" and substitute "when in".

Clause 14 amended

7. Delete subclause 14(2) and substitute the following:

"(2) Every temporary sanitary convenience shall be installed in accordance with the requirements of the *Health (Temporary Sanitary Conveniences) Regulations 1997.*"

Clause 15 amended

8. In subclause **15**(2)(b)(i), delete the words "the Water Authority of Western Australia's sewer" and substitute "the sewer of a licensed water service operator".

Clause 16 amended

9. (1) In subclause 16(1)(e)(i), delete the words "the Water Authority of Western Australia's sewer" and substitute "the sewer of a licensed water service operator"; and

(2) In subclause 16(7), delete "810mm" and substitute "1220mm".

Clause 18 amended

10. In subclause 18(4)(a), delete the words "relevant supply authority" and substitute "Office of Energy".

Clause 19 amended

11. In subclause **19**(m), delete the words "relevant supply authority" and substitute "Office of Energy".

Clause 20 amended

12. In the title of clause 20 and in both subclauses (b) and (c), delete the letter "s" from the word "gutterings".

Clause 27 amended

13. (1) In subclause **27**(1), delete the words "the Water Authority of Western Australia" and substitute "a licensed water service operator".

(2) In subclause 27(1), delete the words "local authority" and substitute "Council".

(3) In subclause 27(2), delete the word "potable" and substitute "drinking".

Clause 28 amended

14. In the first line of clause 28, delete the word "from" after "house" and substitute the word "for".

Clause 29 amended

15. In paragraph (a) of clause **29**, insert the words "unless otherwise approved by the Executive Director Public Health" after the word "pollution".

Clauses 31 and 32 amended

16. In both clauses 31 and 32, delete the word "verminous" and substitute the words "infested with vectors of disease".

Clause 33 amended

17. Delete the definition of **"licensed transporter"** and substitute a definition of **"licensed carrier"** as follows:

"licensed carrier" means a carrier licensed under the Environmental Protection (Liquid Waste) Regulations 1996.

Clause 35 amended

18. In the first line of sub clause 35(2)(a), delete the words "the Water Authority of Western Australia" and substitute "a licensed water service operator"; and in the second line, delete "Water Authority of Western Australia" and substitute "licensed water service operator".

Clauses 36 and 37 amended

19. In subclauses 36(a) and 37(1), delete the word "transporter" and substitute "carrier".

Clause 40 amended

20. In subclause 40(1)(c)(iii), delete sub paragraph (c) and substitute the following:

"(c) liquid, including liquid paint or other solvent".

Clause 45 amended

21. In subclause 45(2)(a)(i), delete the last word "or" and substitute "and".

Clause 48 amended

22. In clause 48, delete the definition of "butchers' waste" and substitute—"butchers' waste" includes animal skeletons and rib cages from a boning room and the inedible products of an abattoir.'

Clause 52 amended

23. In clause 52, delete the word "a" before the word "footpath" and substitute "any".

Clause 54 amended

24. In subclause 54(a), in paragraph (ii), delete the words "vermin and insects" and substitute "vectors of disease".

Clause 59 amended

25. In subclause 59(b), delete the word "insects" and substitute "vectors of disease".

Clause 61 amended

26. In clause 61,

- (1) In paragraph (a), delete the words ", vermin or insects" and substitute "or other vectors of disease"; and
- (2) In paragraph (c), delete the word "insects" and substitute "other vectors of disease".

A New Clause to Control Cats inserted

27. After clause 64, insert the following new clause 64A:

"Cats

- **64A.** (1) Subject to subclause (7), a person shall not, without an exemption in writing from the Council, keep cats for the purpose of breeding or keep more than 2 cats over the ages of 3 months on premises on any land within the district.
 - (2) An owner or occupier of premises may apply in writing to the Council for exemption from the requirements of subclause (1).
 - (3) The Council shall not grant an exemption under this clause unless it is satisfied that the number of cats to be kept will not be a nuisance or injurious to health.
 - (4) An application for exemption under subclause (3) shall be accompanied by an application fee as fixed from time to time by Council under Section 344C of the Act.
 - (5) An exemption granted under this section shall specify—
 - (a) the owner or occupier to whom the exemption applies;
 - (b) the premises to which the exemption applies; and
 - (c) the maximum number of cats which may be kept on the premises.
 - (6) The Council may impose conditions describing the manner in which each cat is kept by a person who is granted exemption under subclause (3).
 - (7) A person may keep more than 2 cats on premises used for veterinary purposes or as a pet shop."

Clause 82 amended

28. In subclause 82(b)(ii), insert the words "having openings" after the word "mesh".

Clause 86 amended

29. In subclause 86(b)(ii), insert the words "having openings" after the word "mesh".

Clause 94 amended

30. In clause 94, in the title, delete the words "**Eating House**" and substitute "**Food Premises**"; and in the first line, delete the words "an eating house" and substitute "a food premises".

Clause 95 amended

31. In subclause 95(2)(c), delete the words "*Hospital Act 1927*" and substitute "*Hospitals and Health Services Act 1927*".

Clauses 102 and 103 amended

32. In the title of Division 7, insert the word "**Arthropod**" before the word "**Vectors**" and in Clauses 102 and 103, insert the word "arthropod" before the word "vectors" wherever it occurs.

Clause 102 amended

33. In paragraphs (c), (d) and (e) of clause 102, delete the word "louse" and substitute "lice".

Clauses 116, 117 and 118 deleted

34. In PART 7, delete Division 3 - Tattooing Establishments.

Clause 122 amended

35. In subclause 122(2)(c) delete the words "prescribed in schedule 13" and substitute the words "as fixed from time to time by the Council under section 344C of the Act."

Clause 123 amended

36. In clause 123,

- (i) delete the definition of "lodging house" and substitute the following:
 "lodging house" includes a serviced apartment and a short term hostel; and
- (ii) after the definition of "short term hostel" insert a definition of "vector of disease" as follows:

"vector of disease" means an arthropod or rodent that transmits, by biological or mechanical means, an infectious agent from a source or reservoir to a person, and includes fleas, bedbugs, crab lice, body lice and head lice.'

Clause 124 amended

37. In clause 124,

- (i) in paragraph (b), delete the reference to "clause 125" and substitute "clause 126"; and
- (ii) in the last line of paragraph (d), after the word "house", insert the following phrase: "whenever there is one or more lodgers in the lodging house".

38. Clause 125 amended

In subclause 125(c)(i), delete the words "prescribed in schedule 13" and substitute the words "as fixed from time to time by the Council under section 344C of the Act."

Clause 127 amended

39. In subclause 127(b), delete the words "prescribed in schedule 13" and substitute the words "as fixed from time to time by the Council under section 344C of the Act."

Clause 129 amended

40. In subclause 129(2)(c), delete the word "Force" and substitute "Service".

Clause 131 amended

41. In clause 131, insert a new subclause (6) as follows:

"(6) Paragraphs (b) and (c) of subclause (5) do not apply to a serviced apartment.".

Clause 133 amended

42. In clause 133,

- (i) in the first line, delete the number "1" and the brackets around it;
- (ii) in subclause (a)(ii), delete the numbers "0.125" and substitute "0.35";
- (iii) in subclause (b)(i), insert the word "other" before the word "vectors"; and
- (iv) delete paragraph (e).

Clause 134 amended

43. In clause 134, delete subclause (3).

Clause 136 amended

44. In subclause 136(a), insert the word "of" after "area" in the first line; and in paragraph (i), insert the word "or" after "person;".

Clause 137 amended

45. In subclause 137(a)(i), delete the words "shall be".

Clause 141 amended

44. In clause 141,

- (1) In subclause (2), delete the word "above" and substitute a comma.
- (2) In the second line of paragraph (b) of subclause (7), delete the words "there shall be" and substitute the words "ensure there is".
- (3) In subclause (8),—
 - (i) in the first line, insert the words "of a short term hostel" after the word "keeper";
 and

- (ii) in the second line of paragraph (a)(i), delete the word "and" after "indices;".
- (4) In subclause (8), delete paragraph (b).

Clause 145 amended

47. In clause 145, delete the first word "The" and substitute the following: "Whenever there is one or more lodgers in a lodging house, the".

Clause 146 amended

48. In subclause 146(2)(b), delete the word "Force" and substitute "Service".

Clause 152 amended

49. In subclause 152(2),

- (i) in paragraph (d), insert the words "Whenever there is one or more lodgers in a lodging house," before the word "ensure";
- (ii) In paragraph (e)(v), delete the word "that" from before the word "immediate"; and
- (iii) In paragraph (e)(vi), delete the words "and insects".

Clause 153 amended

50. In paragraph (i) of clause 153, delete the comma after the word "bedding" and insert a comma after the word "furniture".

Clause 155 amended

51. In clause 155, in the definition of **"offensive trade"**, delete the comma after the word "in" in the second line and insert a comma after the previous word "on".

Clause 156 amended

52. In the title of clause 156, insert the words "Establish an" after the word "to".

Clause 157 amended

53. (1) In the first line of clause 157, delete the word "clause" and substitute "subclause".

(2) In the second line of subclause 157(d), delete the word "clause" and substitute "subclause".

Clause 165 amended

54. In clause 165,

- (i) delete "Vermin" from the title and substitute "other Vectors of Disease"; and
- (ii) in both subclauses (a) and (b), delete ", insects and vermin" and substitute "and other vectors of disease".

Clause 169 amended

- 55. In clause 169,
 - (i) in paragraph (a), delete the words "with air-tight covers"; and
 - (ii) in paragraph (b), delete the second word "the" and substitute "air-tight".

Clauses 180, 181 184 and 185 deleted

56. Delete clauses 180, 181 184 and 185.

Clause 186 amended

57. In clause 186,

- (1) in the definition of **"dry cleaning establishment"**, insert in the second line of paragraph (ii), the word "a" before the word "full";
- (2) in the definition of "dye works", after the last word "dyed", insert the following:

"but does not include the dye works in which provision is made for the discharge of all liquid waste therefrom, into a public sewer";

- (3) Delete the definition of "exempt laundry";
- (4) After the definition of "dye works" insert a definition of "exempt laundromat" as follows:

"exempt laundromat" means a premises in which—

- (a) laundering is carried out by members of the public using, on payment of a fee, machines or equipment provided by the owners or occupiers of those establishments;
- (b) laundering is not carried out by those owners or occupiers for or on behalf of other persons; and
- (c) provision is made for the discharge of all liquid waste therefrom into a public sewer." ; and
- (5) In the definition of **"laundry"**, delete the words "an exempt laundry or" and delete the second last word "a" and substitute "an exempt".

Clause 188 amended

 ${\bf 58.}$ In the first line of subclause 188(1), insert "laundry, " before "dry cleaning establishment".

Clause 190 amended

59. In the first line of clause 190, insert a comma after the word "machine" and in the second line, insert the words "at least" before the number "910".

Clause 195 amended

60. In subclause 195(3), delete the words "Local Authority" and substitute "Council".

Schedule 5 amended

61. In schedule 5, in condition 4, delete the word "total".

Schedule 13 deleted 62. Delete Schedule 13.

Passed at a meeting of the Council of the Town of Mosman Park held on $23^{\mbox{\tiny rd}}$ February, 1999.

The Common Seal of the Town of Mosman Park was hereunto affixed in the presence of:

B. H. MOORE, Mayor. T. J. HARKEN, Chief Executive Officer.

on this 3rd day of March, 1999.

Consented to delegate of—

Dr. C. F. QUADROS, Executive Director, Public Health.

Dated this 11th day of May, 1999.

MINERALS AND ENERGY

MN301*

Dangerous Goods (Transport) Act 1998

Dangerous Goods (Transport) Appointment Notice (No. 3) 1999

Made by a Competent Authority, namely the Director of the Explosives and Dangerous Goods Division of the Department of Minerals and Energy, under section 11(1) of the *Dangerous Goods (Transport) Act 1998*.

1. Citation

This notice may be cited as the *Dangerous Goods (Transport)* Appointment Notice (No. 3) 1999.

3172

2. Authorized officers appointed

I appoint each person who is a warden appointed by the Director General under section 7(2) of the *Road Traffic Act 1974*, and who is employed in the Legislative and Legal Services Unit of the Department of Transport, to be an authorized officer while the person is so appointed by the Director General and so employed.

Signed: K. PRICE

Competent Authority

(Director of the Explosives and Dangerous Goods Division of the Department of Minerals and Energy)

TREASURY

TY301*

State Trading Concerns Act 1916

State Trading Concerns (Authorization) Amendment Regulations (No. 2) 1999

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

1. Citation

These regulations may be cited as the *State Trading Concerns* (Authorization) Amendment Regulations (No. 2) 1999.

2. Schedule 1 amended

Schedule 1, Part 2 to the *State Trading Concerns* (*Authorization*) *Regulations* 1998* is amended by inserting after

" Ministry for Culture and the Arts

Participation in the marketing, licensing and sale of intellectual property associated with a grants administration system developed

".

primarily to administer the arts funding division of the Ministry. "

the following subitem —

"

Participation in the licensing and sale of intellectual property associated with any multimedia productions, developed by the Ministry either singly or jointly, that relate to the subjects of culture or the arts.

[* Published in Gazette 17 April 1998, p. 2105. For amendments to 12 April 1999 see 1998 Index to Legislation of Western Australia, Table 4, p. 291, and Gazette 19 March 1999.]

By Command of the Governor,

M. C. WAUCHOPE, Clerk of the Executive Council.

– PART 2 –

AGRICULTURE

AG401*

AGRICULTURE AND RELATED RESOURCES PROTECTION ACT 1976

Agriculture Protection Board, South Perth. Acting pursuant to Section 35 of the Agriculture and Related Resources Protection Act 1976, the Agriculture Protection Board hereby places the following four species of finch in the schedule of Exempt Animals, Table D, sub-section "Birds" of the Declared List of Animals whereby their introduction and keeping are exempt from declaration—

Red-headed Parrot Finch (*Erythrura cyaneovirens*) Tawny-breasted Parrot Finch (Bamboo) (*Erythrura hyperythra*) Tri-coloured Parrot Finch (*Erythrura tricolor*) Dybowski's Twinspot (*Euschistospiza dybowski*) ed 9. July 1000

Dated 8 July 1999.

KERYL ENRIGHT, Chairman.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT

LG401

DOG ACT 1976

Shire of Swan

It is hereby notified for public information that the following Officer has been appointed a Dog Registration Officer for the Shire of Swan—

Paul Burnell

E. W. T. LUMSDEN, Chief Executive Officer.

PLANNING

PD101*

CORRECTION

TOWN PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT ACT 1928

ADVERTISEMENT OF APPROVED TOWN PLANNING SCHEME AMENDMENT

CITY OF GERALDTON

TOWN PLANNING SCHEME No. 3-AMENDMENT No. 7

Ref: 853/3/2/7, Pt 7.

It is hereby notified for public information that the notice under the above Amendment No. 7 published at page 2934 of the *Government Gazette* No. 126 dated 2 July, 1999, contained an error which is now corrected as follows—

For the words: G K SIMPSON Read: C ALDRED

C. ALDRED, Chief Executive Officer.

PD102*

CORRECTION

TOWN PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT ACT 1928

SHIRE OF CHITTERING

TOWN PLANNING SCHEME No. 5-AMENDMENT No. 50

Ref: 853/3/4/5, Pt 50.

It is hereby notified for public information that the notice under the above Amendment No. 50 published at page 3080 of the *Government Gazette* No. 131 dated 6 July, 1999 is withdrawn. The above Amendment will be advertised at a future date.

PD501*

WESTERN AUSTRALIAN PLANNING COMMISSION

METROPOLITAN REGION SCHEME (SECTION 33) AMENDMENT NORTH WEST DISTRICTS OMNIBUS (No. 4) CALL FOR PUBLIC SUBMISSIONS

Amendment No: 1012/33

File No: 809-2-1-53

The Western Australian Planning Commission intends to amend the Metropolitan Region Scheme for land in the Cities of Joondalup and Stirling, the Town of Vincent and the Shire of Wanneroo and is seeking public comment.

The purpose of this amendment is to transfer land between various zones and reservations as detailed in the Commission's *Amendment Report*.

The procedure for amending the Scheme, as set out in section 33 of the Metropolitan Region Town Planning Scheme Act, is to be used to advertise this proposal. Public submissions are invited and the amendment will eventually be put to Parliament for final approval. In accordance with the procedure in section 33, the Hon Minister for Planning has approved the amendment for public display and for the calling of submissions.

Copies of the amending plans and detail plans showing the proposed changes to the zones and reservations of the Scheme, and the Commission's *Amendment Report* which explains the various proposals, will be available for public inspection from Monday 12 July 1999 to Friday 15 October 1999 at each of the following places—

• Ministry for Planning 1st Floor Albert Facey House 469 Wellington Street PERTH

• J S Battye Library Alexander Library Building Francis Street NORTHBRIDGE Council Offices of the municipalities of-

- City of Perth
- City of Fremantle
- City of Joondalup
- City of Stirling
- Town of Vincent
- Shire of Wanneroo

Any person who desires to make a submission either supporting or objecting to any provisions of the proposed amendment should do so on the Form 6A. This submission form is available on request from the display locations and is also contained in the explanatory *Amendment Report*.

Submissions must be lodged with the—

Secretary Western Australian Planning Commission 469 Wellington Street PERTH WA 6000

on or before 5.00pm Friday 15 October 1999. Late submissions will not be considered.

PETER MELBIN, Secretary, Western Australian Planning Commission.

POLICE

PE501

POLICE ACT 1892 POLICE AUCTION

Under the provisions of the Police Act 1892, unclaimed found and stolen property and bicycles will be sold by public auction at Smith Broughton & Sons, 1 Clayton Street, Midland on Saturday 17th July 1999 at 9.00 am.

The auction is to be conducted by Mr Gary J. Silcock.

R. FALCONER, Commissioner of Police, West Australian Police Service.

PREMIER AND CABINET

PR401

MINISTERIAL ACTING ARRANGEMENTS

It is hereby notified for public information that the Governor in accordance with section 52(1)(b) of the Interpretation Act 1984 has approved the following temporary appointment in the place of the Hon M. J. Criddle MLC in the period 7 to 17 July 1999 inclusive—

Minister for Transport—Hon P. D. Omodei MLA

RACING, GAMING AND LIQUOR

RA401

LIQUOR LICENSING ACT 1988

SUMMARY OF LIQUOR LICENSING APPLICATIONS

The following is a summary of applications received under the Liquor Licensing Act 1988 and required to be advertised. Any person wishing to obtain more details about any application, or about the objection process, should contact the Liquor Licensing Division, 1st Floor, Hyatt Centre, 87 Adelaide Terrace, Perth, Telephone: (08) 9425 1888, or consult a solicitor or relevant industry organisation.

App. No.	Applicant	Nature of Application	Last Date for
	pp	i acar o or reprintation	Objections
APPLICATI	ONS FOR THE GRANT OF A LI	CENCE	
1627/98	Mount Barker Football Club Inc	Application for the grant of a Club Restrict Licence in respect of premises situated in Mount Barker and known as Mount Barker Football Club Inc.	ed 4/8/99
1629/99	Donald Allen Russell	Application for the grant of a Producer's Licence in respect of premises situated in Yallingup and known as Virgin Block.	2/8/99
1630/99	Warwick Recreation Association Incorporated	Application for the grant of a Club Licence in respect of premises situated in Warwick and known as Warwick Recreation Association Incorporated.	2/8/99
1631/99	Programme Holdings Pty Ltd	Application for the grant of a Special Facili Licence in respect of premises situated in Joondalup and known as Bouncer Sports Co	-
APPLICATI	ONS FOR EXTENDED TRADIN	G PERMITS—ONGOING EXTENDED HOU	RS
1127/98	AAPC Properties Pty Ltd	Application for the grant of an extended trading permit—ongoing extended hours, ir respect of premises situated in Broome and known as Mercure Inn Continental Broome	
1129/98	Logan Bay Pty Ltd	Application for the grant of an extended trading permit—ongoing extended hours, in respect of premises situated in Perth and known as The Lennox.	23/7/99
783/98	Fairlanes Bowling Centres Pty Ltd	Application to add, vary or cancel a condition of the Special Facility Licence in respect of premises situated in East Perth and known as Fairlanes City Bowl.	
790/98	William Robert Edgar	Application to add, vary or cancel a condition of the Special Facility Licence in respect of premises situated in Perth and known as Avis Perth Party Boat.	on 23/7/99
795/98	William Robert Edgar	Application to add, vary or cancel a condition of the Special Facility Licence in respect of premises situated in Perth and known as MV Jetaway.	on 23/7/99

This notice is published under section 67(5) of the Liquor Licensing Act 1988.

G. B. AVES, Director of Liquor Licensing.

WORKCOVER

WC401

WORKERS' COMPENSATI ON AND REHABILITATION ACT 1981

Given by the Commission for the purposes of section 164 of the *Workers' Compensation and Rehabilitation Act 1981.*

Notice of Exemption

1. Notice is given that on 29 June 1999, the deputy of the Governor, acting under section 164 of the *Workers' Compensation and Rehabilitation Act 1981* and with the advice and consent of Executive Council, exempted Brambles Industries Limited from the obligation to insure pursuant to that Act, except for the obligation to insure against liability to pay compensation under that Act for any industrial disease of the kinds referred to in section 151 (a) (iii) of the Act.

WESTERN AUSTRALIA

DANGEROUS GOODS (TRANSPORT) ACT 1998

Price: \$5.35 Counter Sales Plus Postage on 82 grams

*Prices subject to change on addition of amendments.

CLAIMS FOR MISSING ISSUES

(SUBSCRIPTION ITEMS)

For a claim to be recognised as valid, written notification must be lodged at State Law Publisher, 10 William Street, Perth 6000 within 28 days of publication of the missing item.

Claims lodged after this date will attract payment in full.

STATE LAW PUBLISHER SUBSCRIPTION CHARGES 2000

All subscriptions run from 1 January to 31 December 2000. Our policy is that no refunds or credits will be given if a subscription is cancelled during the year. The prices quoted include postage by surface mail unless stated otherwise.

GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

Government Gazettes are published on Tuesday and Friday of each week, unless disrupted by public holidays or unforeseen circumstances.

Special *Government Gazettes* are published periodically.

Subscriptions have been changed this year to enable clients to subscribe to either General or Special Gazettes, or to all Gazettes published.

Subscription rates:	\$
General Gazettes only	
Within WA	397.00
Interstate	422.00
Overseas (airmail)	552.00
Special Gazettes only	
Within WA	417.00
Interstate	442.00
Overseas (airmail)	572.00
All Gazettes	
Within WA	649.00
Interstate	673.00
Overseas (airmail)	1,012.00
Bound Volumes of full year	894.00
1999 Gazettes on CD ROM	600.00
1998 also available on CD ROM	600.00

INDUSTRIAL GAZETTE

Industrial Gazette is published monthly.	
Subscription rates:	\$
Within WA	261.00
Interstate	311.00
Overseas (airmail)	435.00
1999 Gazettes on CD ROM	260.00
1998 also available on CD ROM	260.00

HANSARD

Hansard is printed and distributed weekly during parliamentary sessions.

Subscription rates:	\$
Within WA	416.00
Interstate	514.00
Overseas (airmail)	557.00
Bound Volumes of Hansard:	
Within WA	502.00
Interstate	535.00
All 1999 Hansards on CD ROM	500.00

STATUTES **Bound Statutes:** Within WA 224.00 247.00 Interstate **Overseas** 252.00 Half Calf Bound Statutes 615.00 223.00 1999 Bound Volumes on CD ROM Loose Statutes: Within WA 239.00 Interstate 247.00 Overseas (airmail) 354.00 Sessional Bills 330.00 Within WA Interstate 344.00 **Overseas** (airmail) 515.00

Data on CD's is fully indexed and is searchable. Other CD ROM products with legislation or other statutory information can be packaged to individual requirements. Prices are available on request.

WESTERN AUSTRALIA **RETIREMENT VILLAGES ACT 1992** Price: \$6.75 Counter Sales Plus Postage on 132 grams

RETIREMENT VILLAGES REGULATIONS 1992

*Price: \$3.95 Counter Sales

Plus Postage on 25 grams

* Prices subject to change on addition of amendments.

WESTERN AUSTRALIA

FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT 1992

*Price: \$13.90 Counter Sales Plus Postage on 365 grams

* Prices subject to change on addition of amendments.

WESTERN AUSTRALIA

YOUNG OFFENDERS ACT 1994

*Price: \$15.50 Counter Sales Plus Postage on 300 grams

YOUNG OFFENDERS REGULATIONS 1995

*Price \$3.90 Counter Sales Plus Postage on 65 grams

*Prices subject to change on addition of amendments.

WESTERN AUSTRALIA

THE CRIMINAL CODE

(Reprinted as at 17 December 1993)

*Price: \$45.90 Counter Sales Plus Postage on 900 grams

* Prices subject to change on addition of amendments.

WESTERN AUSTRALIA

VICTIMS OF CRIME ACT 1994

Price: \$2.55 Counter Sales Plus Postage on 30 grams

*Prices subject to change on addition of amendments.

WESTERN AUSTRALIA

MINES SAFETY AND INSPECTION ACT 1994

Price: \$17.10 Counter Sales Plus Postage on 350 grams

*Prices subject to change on addition of amendments.

WESTERN AUSTRALIA

SURVEILLANCE DEVICES ACT 1998

Price: \$6.75 Counter Sales Plus Postage on 110 grams

*Prices subject to change on addition of amendments.

COUNTER SALES 1999-2000 (As from 1 July 1999)

	\$
Government Gazette—(General)	2.55
Government Gazette—(Special)	
Up to 2 pages	2.55
Over 2 pages	5.05
Hansard	14.45
Industrial Gazette	12.85
Bound Volumes of Statutes	224.00

